State of Wisconsin
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive
Milwaukee WI 53212-3128

Tony Evers, Governor Preston D. Cole, Secretary Telephone 608-266-2621 Toll Free 1-888-936-7463

TTY Access via relay - 711



March 14, 2019

City of Kenosha Shelly Billingsley 625 52nd Street, Room 305 Kenosha, WI 53140

Subject:

Funding Approval Request, Kenosha Engine Plant Operations & Maintenance 2019

Former Kenosha Engine Plant 5555 30th Ave., Kenosha, WI

WDNR BRRTS Activity # 02-30-000327, WDNR FID # 230004500

Dear Ms. Billingsley:

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) received the above "Kenosha Engine Plant Operations & Maintenance 2019" request, dated March 11, 2019 from AECOM for the former Kenosha Engine Plant (KEP) site. The funding approval request is for the DNR to approve funds for the operation and maintenance of the remaining groundwater recovery systems at the former KEP. Specific tasks include: i) perform routine monitoring and maintenance of the three groundwater recovery systems; ii) conduct routine quarterly or semi-annual monitoring and maintenance of three groundwater recovery systems; iii) recovery system sampling on a semi-annual basis; iv) preparing semi-annual reports of the influent/effluent sampling; and v) submitting the costs for vendor and utility services provided at KEP.

After reviewing and discussing the request with the DNR's Ready for Reuse Program Manager, the DNR is approving the Funding Approval Request dated March 11, 2019.

The DNR appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at 262-574-2146 or by e-mail at mark.drews@wisconsin.gov.

Sincerely,

Mark Drews

Remediation & Redevelopment Program

c: Gena Larson, DNR (E-copy)
Lanette Altenbach, AECOM, 1555 N. RiverCenter Dr., Suite 214, Milwaukee, WI 53212
SER File